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The Next Meeting of Scientific Council 

On January 17, 2023, the next meeting of the Scientific Council of Khazar University 

was held. The meeting was opened by the rector of the university, associate 

professor Irade Khalilova, who brought the issues on the agenda to the attention 

of the members of the scientific council. 

The first issue of the agenda was related to the preparation for the accreditation of 

Khazar University. In her speech rector Irada Khalilova informed the members of 

the Council about the changes made in the Decision of the Cabinet of Ministers of 

the Republic of Azerbaijan dated September 28, 2010, No. 167 "On the approval of 

the Accreditation Rules of Educational Institutions". The chairman stated that 

documents related to accreditation have been sent to all members of the Council. 

Then vice-rector for Educational Affairs Mahammad Nuriyev gave detailed 

information about the directions, their criteria and indicators in the rules of 

accreditation of educational institutions. Muhammad Nuriyev stated that all 

faculties, departments and full-time employees were involved in the preparation 

of accreditation documents. In addition, he noted that the preparation of all these 

documents should be completed by the first week of March. 

Elza Samadova, dean of the School of Humanities, Education and Social Sciences, 

noted that most of the information related to accreditation should be provided by 

the department. After the questions of department heads regarding the 

preparation of accreditation documents were answered by rector Irade Khalilova, 

vice-rectors Mahammad Nuriyev and Vlad Alex Vernygora, the second issue of the 

agenda was discussed. 

The second issue of the agenda is on the protocol of the preliminary discussion, 

held on December 27, 2022, of the thesis submitted by Jamila Rahim gizi 

Agamaliyeva, Ph.D. candidate in philology in the specialty 5714.01 - "Comparative-

historical and comparative-typological linguistics" on the topic "Pragmatic features 

of ellipsis in English and Azerbaijani languages", which was brought to the attention 

of the council members by the scientific secretary.  

Decisions were made regarding both issues on the agenda of the scientific council. 

As for current issues, Rector Irade Khalilova said that in March 2023, the 75th 

anniversary of the founder of Khazar University, the chairman of the Board of 



Directors and Trustees, professor, academician Hamlet Isakhanli will be celebrated. 

In this regard, a number of events will be held at Khazar University. 

 

 

Elmi şuranın növbəti iclası 

2023-ci il yanvarın 17-də Xəzər Universiteti Elmi şurasının növbəti iclası keçirildi. 

İclası universitetin rektoru dosent İradə Xəlilova açaraq, gündəlikdəki məsələləri 

elmi şura üzvlərinin nəzərinə çatdırdı. 

Gündəliyin birinci məsələsi Xəzər Universitetinin akkreditasiyasına hazırlıq ilə bağlı 

oldu. Rektor İradə Xəlilova çıxış edərək, “Təhsil müəssisələrinin akkreditasiyası 

Qaydaları”nın təsdiq edilməsi haqqında” Azərbaycan Respublikası Nazirlər 

Kabinetinin 2010-cu il 28 sentyabr tarixli 167 nömrəli Qərarında edilmiş dəyişikliklər 

barədə Şura üzvlərini məlumatlandırdı. Sədr bildirdi ki, akkreditasiya ilə bağlı 

sənədlər bütün Şura üzvlərinə göndərilib. 

Sonra Tədris işləri üzrə prorektor Məhəmməd Nuriyev təhsil müəssisələrinin 

akkreditasiyası qaydalarında mövcud olan istiqamətlər, onların meyarları və 

indikatorları haqqında geniş məlumat verdi. Məhəmməd Nuriyev bildirdi ki, 

akkreditasiya sənədlərinin hazırlanmasına bütün fakültələr, departamentlər və 

ştatda işləyən əməkdaşlar cəlb olunublar. Əlavə olaraq onu da qeyd etdi ki, bütün 

bu sənədlərin hazırlanması mart ayının ilk həftəsinə qədər tamamlanmalıdır. 

Humanitar, təhsil və sosial elmlər fakültəsinin dekanı Elza Səmədova qeyd etdi ki, 

akkreditasiya ilə bağlı əksər məlumatlar departament tərəfindən təmin 

olunmalıdır. Akkreditasiya sənədlərinin hazırlanması ilə bağlı departament 

rəhbərlərinin sualları rektor İradə Xəlilova, prorektorlar Məhəmməd Nuriyev və 

Vlad Alex Vernygora tərəfindən cavablandırıldıqdan sonra gündəliyin ikinci 

məsələsi müzakirə edildi. 

Gündəliyin ikinci məsələsində Xəzər Universitetinin İngilis dili və ədəbiyyatı 

departamentinin dissertantı Cəmilə Rəhim qızı Ağamalıyevanın 5714.01 – 

“Müqayisəli-tarixi və müqayisəli-tipoloji dilçilik” ixtisasında filologiya üzrə fəlsəfə 

doktoru elmi dərəcəsi almaq üçün “İngilis və Azərbaycan dillərində ellipsislərin 

praqmatik xüsusiyyətləri” mövzusunda təqdim etdiyi dissertasiya işinin 27 dekabr 

2022-ci ildə keçirilmiş ilkin müzakirəsinin protokolu elmi katib tərəfindən şura 

üzvlərinin nəzərinə çatdırıldı. 

Elmi şuranın gündəliyindəki hər iki məsələ ilə bağlı müvafiq qərarlar qəbul edildi. 



Cari məsələlər qismində rektor İradə Xəlilova bildirdi ki, 2023-cü ilin mart ayında 

Xəzər Universitetin təsisçisi, Direktorlar və Qəyyumlar Şurasının sədri professor, 

akademik Hamlet İsaxanlının 75 illik yubileyi qeyd olunacaq. Bununla bağlı Xəzər 

Universitetində bir sıra tədbirlər keçiriləcək. 
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